
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Education 
Forum 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  14 November 2023 Contact:  Fiona Rutley 01392 382305 
Email:  fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 22nd November, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Devon Education Forum is to be held on the above date at 10.00 
am at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023, attached. 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

4 Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet/f40  

 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 To consider any matters arising from the last meeting where not otherwise 
covered on this agenda and to report on items considered at the Cabinet.  
  

5 Membership (incl Appointment of Cabinet Member for SEND Improvement)  
 
 (a) Appointment of Cabinet Member for SEND Improvement (new position) 

  
To report that following this new DCC position wef 1 September 2023, Councillor 
Lois Samuel has been appointed to DEF as: Cabinet Member for SEND 
Improvement, Formal Observer (non-voting).   
  
This position is in addition to that of: Cabinet Member for Children's Services and 
Schools, Formal Observer (non-voting).  
  
Urgency procedures have been used following consultation with DCC and all DEF 
Members (September 2023), to approve this additional DEF position (and with 
Councillor Samuel invited to this meeting).   
  
(b) Any other membership changes to be reported at the meeting.  
  

6 Education and Learning Update (Pages 9 - 22) 
(10.10am) 
 Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Futures (DEF/23/12), 

attached.  
  

 SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS 
  

 ITEMS FOR DECISION 
  

7 Finance Update (Pages 23 - 44) 
(10.40am) 
 (a)(i) Minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 13 September 2023, 

attached; and 
  
(a)(ii) Minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 6 November 2023*, 
attached.   
  
Also available at  
Schools Finance Group (SFG) – Education and Families (devon.gov.uk)  
  
*see also separate AWPU agenda item below arising from SFG; and 
  
(b) Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Futures and 
Director of Finance and Public Value (DEF/23/13) attached. 
 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group/


8 2024-25 Schools Funding Arrangements Consultation Responses (Pages 45 - 54) 
(11am) 
 Report of the Director of Finance & Public Value and Director of Children and 

Young Peoples Futures (DEF/23/14), attached. 
  

9 Transfer of AWPU for Reasons other than Permanent Exclusion (Pages 55 - 58) 
(11.35am) 
 Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Futures (DEF/23/15), 

attached. 
  

10 Update on Devon's SEND Transformation Programme (Pages 59 - 62) 
(11.50am) 
 Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Futures (DEF/23/16), 

attached.  
  
  

 STANDARD AGENDA ITEMS 
  

 ITEMS FOR DEBATE AND INFORMATION 
  

11 Standing (and other) Groups (Pages 63 - 72) 
(12.20pm) 
 To review action and receive minutes for the Forum from its standing groups 

(excepting Schools Finance Group above) and to receive summary/minutes from 
other groups:- 
  
(a) Standing Groups 

(i)  School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Forum 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023, attached 
  
Also available at  
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Group (SOCA) – Education and 
Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
(ii) High Needs Funding Sub Group 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023, attached 
  
(b) Other Groups 
- 
  

12 Correspondence  
 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/


13 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
  
Wednesday 24 January 2024 (revised date) 
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
  
2024/25 Calendar:- 
  
Wednesday 19 June 2024 
Wednesday 20 Nov 2024 
Wednesday 22 Jan 2025 
Wednesday 19 March 2025. 
  
 

(Close: 12.30pm) 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee pa
[...]
ellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 
1 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
21/06/23 

 

 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

21 June 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Schools Members 
Primary Headteachers 

 

Ms R Saim 
Mr C Tribble 

Cedar Tree Federation 
Honiton Primary 

Mr P Walker First Federation Trust (Academy) 
  
Primary Governors  
Mr J Clements 
Ms K Brimacombe 

Cranbrook, St Martin’s CE Primary 
Whitchurch Primary, First Fed’n (Academy) 

 
Secondary Headteachers 

 

Ms F Bowler 
Ms J Fossey 
Mr G Hill 

Braunton Academy 
West Exe School, Ted Wragg MAT (Academy) 
Pilton CC, Ventrus MAT (Academy) 

 
Secondary Governors 

 

Mr A Hines 
Ms G Sanders 
Mr A Walmsley  
 

Education SW Trust (Academy)   
Athena Learning Trust (Academy) 
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy)  
 

Nursery School  
Mrs S Baker 

 
Westexe 

  
Special Headteacher 
Mr K Bennett 

 
Marland School 

Ms S Pickering 
 

Mill Water School, Substitute (observing only) 
 

 Special Governor 
Mrs F Butler 
 
Alternative Provision 
Mr R Gasson 
 
Non-Schools Members 

Marland School (Chair) 
 
 
WAVE Multi Academy Trust 
 

Ms H Brown 
Mr B Blythe 
Mrs B Alderson 
Ms G Rolstone 
 
Observer 
Councillor A Leadbetter 

RC Diocesan Schools, Plymouth (Faith) 
PETROC, 16-19  
Teachers Consultative Committee (TCC) 
Early Years, Private & Voluntary Independent 
 
 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and 
Skills 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
2 
DEVON EDUCA
[...]
d other) Groups 
 
The Forum received the following from its standing and other groups 
(excepting Schools’ Finance Group (SFG) minutes, (considered under 
Finance Update minute above):- 
  
(a) Standing Groups 
  
(i) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA) 
  
(A) Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023; and  
  
(B) The Report (for information) of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (DEF/23/09) on admissions was withdrawn.  
(Note: Any questions from Members on this Report to be sent direct to the 
Report author.  This matter arose from SOCA meeting 7 March 2023, note 4).  
    
Also available at 
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Group (SOCA) – Education and 
Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
(ii) High Needs Funding Sub Group  
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May and 5 June 2023, together with Note 
for information, accompanying HNF minutes, re: SEND. 
  

 100   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Wednesday 22 November 2023  
Wednesday 24 January 2024 (date changed from 17 January) 
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.35 am 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Page 8

Agenda Item 2



EAL DEF 
[...]
cumstances relating to school premises for 2024-25. 
 
 
Action: 

• SC / BH / LB to develop a more detailed business case explaining the 
proposed way forward, including a range of costed options which could 
complement a block transfer request of less than 0.5%. 

• MT / KK to discuss with DfE advisers the potential impact on Safety Valve of 
not agreeing a funding block transfer. 

• KK to provide report on proposals to transfer up to 0.5% from schools block 
to HNB for Early Help education offer to DEF. 
 

 
 
 

Future meeting dates:  
• Friday 12 January 2024  (09.15 – 12.30 – Teams) 
• Wednesday 6 March 2024 (09.15 – 12.30 – Teams)  
• Wednesday 5 June 2024  (09.15 – 12.30 – Teams) 
• Monday 8 July 2024 (14.00 – 17.00 face to face – venue TBC) 
• Monday 9 September 2024 (all day – face to face – venue TBC) 
• Wednesday 6 November 2024  (09.15 – 12.30 – Teams) 
• Friday 10 January 2025  (09.15 – 12.30 – Teams) 
• Wednesday 5 March 2025  (09.15 – 12.30 – Teams) 

 

Page 35





Page | 1  
 

 
DEF/23/13 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

22 November 2023 
 
 
FINANCE UPDATE 
 
Report of the Director of Finance & Public Value and Director of Children and Young 
Peoples Futures 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Schools Forum: 
 

a) Note the DSG Month 6 position as set out in this report. 
All to Note 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant and Schools Funding Month 6 Report (2023/24)   
 
Executive Summary 
 

• The Month 6 outturn forecast for 2023/24 sees a significant overspend in the overall Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) of £38.1 million which is associated with the continued demand on High 
Needs after taking into account management actions savings of £12.2 million identified in the 
current Safety Valve Intervention management plan. 
 

• The Management Action of £20.2 million reflects the budgeted savings expected to be delivered 
in 2023/24 and are as per the current Safety Valve submission to the DfE. As at month 6 £9.8 
million has been identified as being at risk of not being delivered due to either delays in projects 
not commencing or no longer happening. 
 

• An additional £2 million savings within the independent sector have been identified from 3-5 
year placements ending and Adult Social Care contribution. 
 

• The DSG Adjustment Account, which shows the cumulative DSG Deficit as per government 
guidance, is projected to rise to £162.5 million by the end of 2023/24.  
 

• The SEN team are continuing to see a high level of requests for EHCP referrals, 1,648 requests 
have been received for the period January 2023 to September 2023 compared to 1,540 for the 
same period in 2022, however the number of requests being refused at 6 weeks and 16 weeks 
has increased since 2022 for the same period. Support from schools is required to take action to 
mitigate the growing demand 

 
• The increasing DSG deficit could have a considerable impact on future education budgets within 

the DSG as well as impacting on the financial sustainability for Devon County Council 
 

• An interim SEND Improvement Director is 3 months into a 12-month period from the DfE to work 
with Devon to drive forward the SEND Improvement Plan and the Safety Valve.  Programme 
Management support has also been identified within the LA to help both support and deliver the 
SEND Improvement Plan and the Safety Valve. 

 

Page 37



Page | 2  
 

1. Schools 
 
1.1. In July the revised DSG settlement allocation stands at £310.5 million (after recoupment for academies and direct funded places) based upon pupil 

numbers as at the October 2022 Schools census and January 2023 Early Years census. 
 

Table 1: Summary of Month 6 forecast position and significant variations 
 

   
Management Action 

pending      
Analysis of outturn 

variance   

Change 
from 

Month 5  

Change 
from 

Month 4 

Budget projections as at Month 6 

 
Revised 
Budget 
for year 

Underlying 
outturn 
forecast 

In-year 
Management 

Action o/s 
 Savings 

Plans o/s 

Net 
Fo
[...]
 16% 42% 50% 1% 51% 93% 
Option 2 - Monies remain in 
schools' budgets 5% 0% 5% 2% 0% 2% 7% 
Total 31% 16% 47% 52% 1% 53% 100% 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 8



DEF/23/15 
Devon Education Forum 

22 November 2023 
 
Transfer of AWPU for reasons other than permanent exclusion 
 
Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s Futures 
 
Recommendations: 
Further to the report presented to SFG on 13 September 2023, DEF is asked to 
endorse: 
 

i) The transfer of 100% of AWPU and per pupil funding (e.g. Pupil Premium) 
for pupils who are removed from a mainstream school roll, for reasons 
other than permanent exclusion, and are receiving education funded by 
the local authority other than at a school (EOTAS). 

 
ii) The transfer of 80% of AWPU and per pupil funding for each term that the 

pupil is in alternative provision funded by the LA, while remaining dual 
registered with the main school.   

 
iii) Proposed changes to take effect from the beginning of the 2023-24 

academic year. 
 
 

1. Context 
 

AWPU is the rate set to allocate basic entitlement funding for pre-16 pupils in 
mainstream schools. Basic entitlement is a compulsory factor which must be used in 
the funding formula.  This is paid to all mainstream schools but can be reclaimed in 
certain circumstances. The purpose of this paper is to reconsider the LA reclaiming 
this funding for pupils where their education is provided for under section 19 of the 
Education Act, ‘illness or otherwise’. The LA already reclaims AWPU plus per pupil 
funding for pupils who are permanently excluded.  
 
Where the child remains on a school roll (dual-registered), 80% of AWPU and per-
pupil funding will be reclaimed by the local authority to enable education provision to 
be sourced.  This recognises that the school will continue to have statutory duties to 
perform for the pupil such as safeguarding, monitoring attendance and supporting 
students through the exam process, and provision of free school me

Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

22/11/23 
 

 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

22 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Schools Members 
Primary Headteachers 

 

Mrs R Saim 
Mr C Tribble 

Cedar Tree Federation 
Honiton Primary 

Mr G Chown 
Mr P Walker 

Ventrus MAT (Academy) 
First Federation Trust (Academy) 

  
Primary Governors  
Mr P Elliott 
 

Dartmoor MAT (Academy) 

Secondary Headteachers  
Mrs S Crook 
Ms F Bowler 
Ms J Fossey 
Mr G Hill 

Tiverton High, Federation of Tiverton Schools 
Exeter St Peter’s CE Aided, Substitute 
Braunton Academy 
West Exe School, Ted Wragg MAT (Academy) 

 
Secondary Governors 

 

Mr A Hines 
Mrs J Larcombe  
Mr A Walmsley  
 

Education SW Trust (Academy)   
Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy) Substitute 
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy)  
 

Nursery School  
Mrs S Baker 

 
Westexe 

  
Special Headteacher 
Mr K Bennett 

 
Marland School 

Ms S Pickering 
 

Mill Water School (observing) 
 

Special Governor 
Mrs F Butler 
 
Alternative Provision 
Mr R Gasson 
 
Non-Schools Members 

Marland School (Chair) 
 
 
WAVE Multi Academy Trust 
 

Ms H Brown 
Mr B Blythe 
Mrs B Alderson 
Ms G Rolstone 
 
Observer 
Councillor L Samuel 

RC Diocesan Schools, Plymouth (Faith) 
PETROC, 16-19  
Teachers Consultative Committee (TCC) 
Early Years, Private & Voluntary Independent 
 
 
Cabinet Member – SEND Improvement 

 



2 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
22/11/23 

 
Apologies  
Ms K Brimacombe 
Ms G Sanders  
Councillor A Leadbetter 

Whitchurch Primary, First Fed’n (Academy) 
Athena Learning Trust (Academy) 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and 
Skills (Observer) 

 
 
 
  

 101   Minutes 
 
DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  

 102   Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised 
with Cabinet/f40 
 
- 
  

 103   Membership (incl Appointment of Cabinet Member for SEND 
Improvement to DEF) 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Chair welcomed new Members and the following membership changes 
were noted:- 
  
(a) The Forum noted that following this new DCC Cabinet Member position 
wef 1 September 2023, Councillor Lois Samuel had been appointed to DEF 
as: 

Cabinet Member for SEND Improvement (Formal Observer, non-
voting).  

  
This position was in addition to that on DEF of:  Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services and Schools, Formal Observer (non-voting). Urgency 
procedures had been used for this approval following consultation with DCC 
Members and all DEF Members (September 2023), with Councillor Samuel 
invited to this meeting.  
  
(b) Resignation of Ms S Channel (Tiverton High School), Secondary 
Governor.  
  
Elections were currently in process for maintained governor representatives.   
  
ACTION: Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Fiona Rutley)/DAG. 
  



3 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

22/11/23 
 

 

 104   Education and Learning Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum considered the report of the Director of Children’s and Young 
People’s Futures (DEF/23/12) including as follows:- 
  
(a) Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for attendance, exclusions, elective 
home education (EHE) and children missing education (CME), since autumn 
term 2021, to date: 
 – whilst there had been some improvement in Special Educational Needs 
(SEN)/Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) pupil attendance, there was 
some work still to be done.  Attendance was a national issue and Devon’s 
attendance and improvement team was doing further work to understand the 
reasons with schools and to improve the system;    
-exclusions data indicated that SEN and struggling pupils were more likely to 
be excluded/suspended, with persistent disruptive behaviour followed by 
physical assault against a pupil, being the most common reasons for these 
sanctions; 
-there was a Government consultation on proposed changes to the non-
statutory EHE guidance for LAs and parents, open to all to comment, closing 
date 18 January 2024 Elective Home Education guidance review - 
Department for Education - Citizen Space  Devon’s monitoring of EHE pupils 
remained well below the annual review target unless there were safeguarding 
reasons.  Whilst EHE remained a right of parents, there had been a significant 
increase and Devon needed to understand why, as more EHE pupils were as 
a result of parents dissatisfied with schools rather than lifestyle choices. EHE 
data was also time tracking pupils as to the length of time they were EHE. 
School transition years R, 1, 7, as well as year 10 were EHE spike years;   
  
(b) Staffing changes of key personnel was reported, including that an 
appointment was not made to the Head of Education post following the 
recruitment process, with further interim measures to be announced shortly;  
  
(c) Early Help was to be developed to reduce reliance on EHCPs to address 
SEN; 
  
(d) Social Emotional Mental Health (SEMH) Partnership Project; 
  
(e) Devon School Admissions had high levels of meeting parental preference/ 
children being offered places; 
  
(f) 2022/23 Outcomes by key stage, indicated there was a lot of work to do 
regarding KS2 being below national and regional statistical neighbours, linking 
the spike in EHE and exclusions in year 7; the low attainment gap widened as 
pupils moved through the key stages, with pupils needing to be able to access 
the curriculum to meet their needs; Devon was working closely with Essex 
Local Authority (LA) which had a similar social mobility pattern;  Devon’s KS4 
results were now improving from a historically lower rate;    

https://consult.education.gov.uk/elective-home-education-team/elective-home-education-guidance-review/
https://consult.education.gov.uk/elective-home-education-team/elective-home-education-guidance-review/


4 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
22/11/23 

 
  
(g) School Ofsted - the Head of Education wished to reassure school leaders 
of the LA’s support to help school improvements where required.   
  
Discussion also included:- 
  
-Data indicated the more disadvantaged pupils were being EHE, but where 
there were patterns the LA discussed with schools to understand the context, 
as well as with Ofsted around inclusivity, to avoid concerns such as off-
rolling;   
  
-A consistent inclusive Devon schools approach and stronger partnership 
working of the LA, schools and health would improve attendance, exclusion 
and EHE rates.  A deeper understanding of the data and review of systems 
could support these vulnerable pupil groups; 
  
-DEF were keen to have clarity around Devon’s arrangements to cover the 
Head of Education role to avoid disruption to the LA and schools partnership 
working. 
  
DECISION: 
  
That the Forum thank the two interim Heads of Education for their work and 
support over recent months and for stepping into the role (until end autumn 
term 2023).  
  
ACTION: 
  
Head of Education (Rachel Shaw)  
  

 105   Update on Devon's SEND Transformation Programme 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum considered the Report of the Director of Children’s and Young 
People’s Futures (DEF/23/16), regarding Devon’s partnership approach to 
SEND improvement and the development of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) management plan as part of the Safety Vale negotiations with the DfE.   
  
Devon’s SEND Improvement Director (interim) was now four months into a 
twelve month contract with Devon, presenting a revised approach to SEND 
Improvement following Ofsted requiring action to address four areas of 
significant weakness.    The revised approach had broadened the SEND 
transformation programme; it was developing a new governance structure 
which was already operating well; developing of management plans for 
improved service and financial stability; looking at Devon’s SEND cohort; 
primary needs; school provision and outcomes in absenteeism and SEN 
exclusion rates. The Early Help offer was crucial in reducing the demands and 
expectations of both schools and families for EHCPs.  This was a system 



5 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

22/11/23 
 

 

wide challenge, requiring greater collaborative working and collective 
ownership across the LA, schools and health.  
  
The SEND Improvement Director (interim) was happy to share Devon’s more 
detailed data with schools, although national data was not available.   
  
DECISION: 
  
(a) that the revised approach to SEND improvement to enable system wide 
change be noted; and   
  
(b) the current position in developing Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
management plan (Safety Valve) be noted.  
  
ACTION: 
  
SEND Improvement Director (interim), Kellie Knott (data for schools). 
  

 106   Finance Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
(a) Schools Finance Group Minutes - 13 September and 6 November 
2023       
  
The Forum considered the above minutes, including the respective minutes 
relating to the Finance Update Report at (b). 
  
Also available at 
Schools Finance Group (SFG) – Education and Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
DECISION:  
  
that the minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 13 September and  
6 November 2023 be received. 
  
(b) Finance Update Report  
  
The Forum considered the report of the Director of Children and Young 
People’s Futures and Director of Finance and Public Value (DEF/23/13). 
  
The report (DEF/23/13) covered:- 
  
-Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and Schools Funding Month 6 Report 
2023/24; 
  
-Schools; 
  
-DSG Management Plan; 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group/


6 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
22/11/23 

 
  
-High Needs; 
  
-Management Actions; and 
  
-Risks. 
  
The summary indicated that:-   
  
-Month 6 outturn forecast for 2023/24 saw a significant overspend in the 
overall Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £38.1 million which was associated 
with the continued demand on High Needs after taking into account 
management actions savings of £12.2 million identified in the current Safety 
Valve Intervention Management Plan;  
  
-The management action of £20.2 million reflected the budgeted savings 
expected to be delivered in 2023/24 as per the current Safety Valve 
submission to the DfE.  As at month 6, £9.8 million had been identified as 
being at risk of not being delivered due to either delays in projects not 
commencing or no longer happening;  
-An additional £2 million savings within the independent sector had been 
identified from 3-5 year placements ending and Adult Social Care contribution;  
  
-The DSG Adjustment Account, which showed the cumulative DSG Deficit 
was projected to rise to £162.5 million by the end of 2023/24;  
  
-A high level of requests continued for Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP) referrals, 1,648 requests had been received for the period January 
2023 to September 2023 compared to 1,540 for the same period in 2022. 
However the number of requests being refused at 6 weeks and 16 weeks had 
increased since 2022 for the same period. Support from schools was required 
to take action to mitigate the growing demand;  
  
-The increasing DSG deficit could have a considerable impact on future 
education budgets within the DSG as well as impacting on the financial 
sustainability for Devon County Council; and  
  
-An interim SEND Improvement Director from the DfE was working with 
Devon to drive forward the SEND Improvement Plan and the Safety Valve. 
Programme Management support had also been identified within the LA to 
help both support and deliver the SEND Improvement Plan and the Safety 
Valve Plan to manage the High Needs Block deficit. 
  
In response to questions, Officers advised that from their ongoing work with 
DfE advisers, the DfE needed to see an evidenced, robust and realistically 
deliverable Safety Valve Plan before Devon was accepted onto its 
programme.  It was anticipated that a Plan to meet the DfE’s requirements 
could be achieved by the 15 December 2023 submission date.   
  



7 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

22/11/23 
 

 

Whilst DEF was being asked to note the update, Members remained 
concerned about the ongoing difficult financial situation as above.  
  
DECISION: 
  
that the month 6 DSG monitoring position be noted. 
  

 107   2024-25 Schools Funding Arrangements Consultation Responses 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum considered the Report of the Director of Finance & Public Value 
and Director of Children and Young Peoples Futures (DEF/23/14) following 
Devon’s consultation on schools funding arrangements 2024/25 with schools 
(closed 22 October 2023). 
  
Officers advised that in respect of Report recommendation (a)(ii)(a), proposal 
4, regarding the transfer between bocks (section 4(c) of the Report),  the 
Forum was not currently being asked to take a decision on Proposal 4 itself 
due to outstanding information still awaited, but to agree in principle on how 
funding would be distributed, in relation to the consideration of Proposal 4 at 
the Forum’s meeting in January 2024. Should the Forum not agree to 
Proposal 4 at its January 2024 meeting, this would not form any part of the 
allocation should the County Council receive additional funds from 
Government in December 2023. 
  
Some Headteacher representatives raised a concern regarding process and 
how the views of schools would be taken into account in the consideration of 
proposal 4, seeking an adjournment to consider their position. 
  
Following a short adjournment:-  
  
Headteacher representatives noted that schools’ views could be further 
sought (where appropriate), before consideration by the Forum in January, if 
the County Council could provide the outstanding information shortly.   
   
DECISION: 
  
(a) that the proposals for schools funding (in line with the results of the 
consultation) be approved:- 
  
(i) to set the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) to at 0%;  
  
(ii) to distribute any unallocated funding in the following order:  
(A) Go towards the amount being transferred to the high needs block up to a 
maximum of 0.5%, provided that Proposal 4 was agreed in principle;  
(B) Increase AEN factors by up to the allowed maximum of 2.5%;  
(C) Increase all other factors up to the allowed maximum of 2.5%;  
(D) Increase the MFG up to a maximum of 0.5% per 2024-25 guidance;  



8 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
22/11/23 

 
  
(iii) to bridge any funding gap in the following order:  
(A) reduced AWPU by up the allowed maximum of 2.5%; and  
(B) reduced all other factors by up the allowed maximum of 2.5%.  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI)  
  
(b) the de-delegation of the services listed in Section 5a of the Report, in line 
with the results of the consultation be approved;  
(Vote: Maintained primary representatives)  
(Vote: Maintained secondary representatives)  
  
(c) that the funding of central services listed in Section 6 of the Report, in line 
with the results of the consultation be approved;  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI)  
  
(d) that the proposal to submit a disapplication request for exceptional 
circumstances relating to school premises for 2024-25 (Section 7 of the 
Report) be approved; and  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI);  
  
(e) that it be noted that further information relating to (a)(ii)(A) above would be 
forwarded to Forum Members as soon as possible this academic term, to 
enable them to discuss with their respective school colleagues (where 
appropriate) in advance of its consideration at the 24 January 2023 DEF 
meeting.  
  
ACTION: 
  
Director of Finance & Public Value (Adrian Fox) 
  

 108   Transfer of AWPU for Reasons other than Permanent Exclusion 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum considered the Report of the Director of Children and Young 
People’s Futures (DEF/23/15) regarding reclaiming Age Weighted Pupil Unit 
(AWPU) funding paid to all mainstream schools, where a pupil’s education 
was provided under section 19 of the Education Act, “illness or otherwise.”  
This was so that support was for those services supporting the student and 
reducing the demand on the High Needs Block and followed the child when 
they were reintegrated back into school.  
  
The Alternative Provision representative advised that recommendation (ii) as 
worded could cause some budgetary management issues and suggested “per 
pupil funding” should not be included in the 80% AWPU transfer.  
  
DECISION: 
  
 



9 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

22/11/23 
 

 

That the Forum supports:- 
  
(a) the transfer of 100% of AWPU and per pupil funding (e.g. Pupil Premium) 
for pupils who were removed from a mainstream school roll, for reasons other 
than permanent exclusion, and were receiving education funded by the Local 
Authority (LA) other than at a school (EOTAS);  
  
(b) the transfer of 80% of AWPU for each term that the pupil was in alternative 
provision funded by the LA, while remaining dual registered with the main 
school; and   
  
(c) that the proposed changes take effect from the beginning of the 2023-24 
academic year.  
  
ACTION: 
  
Director of Finance and Public Value (Adrian Fox). 
  

 109   Standing (and other) Groups 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum received the following from its standing and other groups 
(excepting Schools’ Finance Group (SFG) minutes, (considered under 
Finance Update minute above):- 
  
(a) Standing Groups 
  
(i) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA) 
  
(A) Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023; and  
  
(B) In respect of note 4, In-Year Admissions Moving to Direction:- 
  
DECISION: 
  
That DEF supports the Local Authority proposal to move to direction for in 
year admission applications where a decision to admit has not been made 
within statutory timeframes - non determination.    
  
Also available at 
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Group (SOCA) – Education and 
Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
(ii) High Needs Funding Sub Group  
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023.                       
  
ACTION: -               

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/


10 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
22/11/23 

 
  
  

 110   Correspondence 
 
- 
  

 111   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Wednesday 24 January 2024 (revised date)  
Wednesday 20 March 2024  
  
2024/25 Calendar:- 
Wednesday 19 June 2024  
Wednesday 20 Nov 2024  
Wednesday 22 Jan 2025  
Wednesday 19 March 2025. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.30 pm 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

